

M/s U W Enterprises Vs. State of HP & Ors. a/w connected matters

CWP No.8482 of 2023 a/w CWPs No.8925, 8926, 8927, 10658, 10987 of 2023, 2688, 3623 & 3625 of 2024

20.08.2025 Present: Mr. Arvind Sharma, Mr. Satish Kumar, Mr. Alok Ranjan Sood, Mr. Karan Singh Kanwar and Mr. Paresh Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner(s) in the respective petitions.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Ramakant Sharma, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Mr. Ramesh Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.3/HP Beverages Ltd.

Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Deputy General Manager (Operation) and Mr. Vishal Sharma, System Analyst, present alongwith records.

Learned Advocate General, under instructions, submits that date-wise details of availability of stock of both IMFL, beer as well as country liquor, in terms of order dated 09.07.2025, have been prepared and it is a voluminous record. In case petitioners intend to inspect the record or to have copy(ies) thereof, they may approach the office of Managing Director, HPBL, Tutikandi, Shimla, on any working day during working hours on or before 30.08.2025, on the expenses to be borne by the petitioners.

In case, petitioners intend to have soft copy of the record instead of hard copy, then they shall communicate their intention in writing to the Managing Director and whereupon, soft copy of the entire record shall be provided to them, either on email or on pen-drives or otherwise as possible with mutual understanding, in PDF form.

List for consideration on **12.09.2025.**

(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge

August 20, 2025
(V.Himalvi)