

M/s U W Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.

a/w connected matters

CWP No.8482 of 2023

**a/w CWP Nos.8925, 8926, 8927, 10658,
10987 of 2023 and CWP Nos.2688,
3623 & 3625 of 2024**

28.07.2026 Present : Mr. Arvind Sharma, Senior Advocate with Ms. Kiran Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner(s) in CWP Nos.8482, 8925, 8926, 8927, 10658 of 2023 and 3623 & 3625 of 2024.

Mr. Paresh Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner in CWP No.10987 of 2023.

Mr. Ashok Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner in CWP No.2688 of 2024.

Mr. Sushant Keprate, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State in all petitions.

Mr. Ramesh Sharma, Advocate, for respondent-HP Beverages Ltd. In all petitions.

**CWP Nos.8482, 8925, 8926, 8927, 10658 of 2023 and
CWP Nos.3623 & 3625 of 2024**

Mr. Arvind Sharma, Advocate, representing the petitioner(s), has been designated as a Senior Advocate. Therefore, as prayed on his behalf, to enable counsel appearing for the petitioner(s) to file fresh power of attorney, the matters are adjourned. Needful be done within two weeks.

Registry is directed not to reflect the name of Mr. Arvind Sharma, Senior Advocate, in the cause list in future.

List for consideration on **16.09.2026**.

CWP No.10987 of 2023 & CWP No.2688 of 2024

List for consideration on **16.09.2026** along with CWP No.8482 of 2023.

CMP No.3 of 2026 in CWP No.8482 of 2023

Rejoinder to the reply filed on behalf of respondent No.3 is lying under objections. Learned counsel shall ensure removal of the objection(s), if any, for placing the same on record.

List for consideration along with main petition on next date.

CMP No.8879 of 2026 in CWP No.8482 of 2023

List for consideration along with main petition on next date.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur)
Judge**

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**

28th July, 2026
(Pardeep)